

No. 16-16698

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)
Sara J. Agne (AZ State Bar No. 026950)
Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)
Snell & Wilmer LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6026
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
sagne@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Arizona Republican Party; Bill Gates; Suzanne Klapp; Debbie Lesko; and Tony Rivero

FRAP 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. H.B. 2023 Becomes Law	3
B. Plaintiffs File Their Challenge	7
C. H.B. 2023 Takes Effect as A.R.S. § 16-1005(H), (I) and a Primary Election is Held	10
D. The District Court Enters Its Order	10
E. Plaintiffs Notice this Appeal	13
F. A General Election is Imminent and Early Voting Has Begun	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
VI. ARGUMENT	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The District Court Properly Found that H.B. 2023 Does Not Violate Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act	18
1. Plaintiffs Failure to Provide Any Quantitative Evidence Precludes Any Finding of a Likely Disparate Impact	18
2. Even if Quantitative Evidence Was Not Required, Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Likelihood of Disparate Impact	25
3. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Any Link Between H.B. 2023 and Any Social or Historical Conditions that Produce Discrimination	29
4. Plaintiffs’ Selective Senate Factor Evidence is Insufficient to Show a Likelihood of Success on Their Section 2 Claim	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The District Court Properly Found that H.B. 2023 Does Not Violate Either the First, Or the Fourteenth, Amendment	34
1. H.B. 2023 Does Not Infringe Voting Rights	35
2. H.B. 2023 Does Not Infringe Associational Rights ...	45
3. ‘Partisan Fencing’ is Not an Independent Cause of Action, But, Even if It Was, It Does Not Arise Here	47
D. The District Court Properly Found No Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	49
VII. CONCLUSION	53
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	32
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	40
<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	16, 35
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	23
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	50
<i>Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist. No. RE-1</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998)	22
<i>Davis v. City of Panama City, Fla.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	41
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	27, 28, 38
<i>Frejlach v. Butler</i> , 573 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1978).....	53
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , No. 02 C, 5270, 2003 WL 22232839 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2003)	40
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301	32
<i>Jacksonville Coal. for Voter Prot. v. Hood</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	28
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	33
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:15CV357- HEH, 2016 WL 2946181 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2016)	34, 42, 47, 49
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> 155 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Va. 2015)	39, 47
<i>Luellen v. City of East Chicago</i> , 350 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	40
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	44
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	passim
<i>One Wisc. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 15-cv 15-cv-324-jdp, 2016 WL 4059222, at *47 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016)	20
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>PG Publ'g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 46
<i>Pottenger v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Pub. Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , No. 15-16142, 2016 WL 4578366 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016)	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	14, 15, 40
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)	40
<i>Rollins v. Alabama Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-636-WHA, 2010 WL 4269133 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 25, 2010)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	45
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colo.</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	23
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 657 (D. Haw. 1985)	43
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 46
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir.2009)	17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, 2016 WL 3923868 (5th Cir. July 20, 2016)	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	48
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	36
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 22 (2008)	52

STATE CASES

<i>Beatie v. Davila</i> , 132 Cal. App. 3d 424 (1982)	42
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 225 (1983)	44
<i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. 2005)	40

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3), 1357	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1988	1, 22
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7, 18, 28
52 U.S.C. § 30101(15)	8

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-105(10)(B)	6
A.R.S. § 16-1005(H), (I)	passim
A.R.S. § 16-1013	51
A.R.S. § 16-1017	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-515.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-541.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-580.....	5, 37
A.R.S. §§ 16-801.....	8
C.R.S.A. § 1-7.5-107.....	43
CAL. CONST. art. 4, § 8(c)(1).....	43
Cal. Elec. Code § 3017.....	43
N.M.S.A. §§ 1-6-10.1, 1-20-7, 3-9-7.....	43
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 293C.330, 293C.317, 193.130.....	43
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Assembly Bill 1921.....	43
